## RESOLUTION

## EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL ORDINANCE VIOLATION - CIVIL CHARGE -

## POWHATAN ENTERPRISES, INC.

- WHEREAS, on June 5, 2003, Lawrence Beamer of Powhatan Enterprises, Inc., violated the County's Erosion and Sediment Control Ordinance by disturbing land without a permit at Lots 12 and 13 in the Powhatan Secondary subdivision, Phase 7A, designated as a portion of Parcel No. (01-00021) on James City County Real Estate Tax Map No. (38-3) (the "Property"); and
- WHEREAS, Mr. Beamer has abated the violation at the Property; and
- WHEREAS, Mr. Beamer has agreed to pay \$700 to the County as a civil charge under the County's Erosion and Sediment Control Ordinance; and
- WHEREAS, the James City County Board of Supervisors is willing to accept the civil charge in full settlement of the Erosion and Sediment Control Ordinance violation, in accordance with Section 8-7(f) of the Code of the County of James City.
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, hereby authorizes and directs the County Administrator to accept the \$700 civil charge from Lawrence Beamer of Powhatan Enterprises, Inc., as full settlement of the Erosion and Sediment Control Ordinance violation at the Property.

Jay II. Harrison, Sr.

Chairman, Board of Supervisors

ATTEST:

SUPERVISOR

WOTE

MCGLENNON
AYE
BROWN
AYE
GOODSON
AYE
Clerk to the Board

KENNEDY
HARRISON
AYE

Adopted by the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, this 8th day of July,

beamerviol.res

2003.